the Company as per the Companies Act, 2013 as 
approved by the shareholders by way of Special 
Resolution passed at Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting held on 30th August, 2024.

(v)	� Increase in Authorised share capital of the 
company from existing H 20,25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Crores Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) to 
H 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only) 
and consequent alteration of capital clause of 
memorandum of association of the company as 
approved by the shareholders by way of Special 
Resolution passed at Extra Ordinary General 
Meeting held on 30th August, 2024.

(vi)	� Alteration of the capital clause in the Articles of 
Association of the Company as approved by the 
shareholders by way of Special Resolution passed 
at Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 30th 
August, 2024.

(vii)	� Issuance of 95,40,000 (Ninety-Five Lakhs 
and Forty Thousand Only) equity shares on a 
preferential allotment basis at a price of H 118/- 
per share (face value H 10) to promoters and non-
promoters, aggregating H 112,57,20,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Twelve Crores Fifty-Seven 
Lakhs and Twenty Thousand Only) as approved 

by the shareholders by way of Special Resolution 
passed at Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 
30.08.2024 and In-Principal Approval granted by 
BSE via Letter dated 30.08.2024 and subsequently 
allotment made on 06.09.2024 as approved by 
Preferential Issue Committee of Board of Directors 
of the Company. The Company has received the 
Listing Approval and Trading Approval from BSE 
Limited on 17.09.2024 and 27.09.2024 respectively.

(viii)	� Issuance of 60,30,000 (Sixty Lakhs and Thirty 
Thousand) Equity Convertible Warrants on a 
preferential allotment basis at a price of H 118/- 
per warrant (face value H 10), aggregating to H 
71,15,40,000/- (Rupees Seventy-One Crores Fifteen 
Lakhs and Forty Thousand Only) as approved by 
the shareholders by way of Special Resolution 
passed at Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 
30.08.2024 and In-Principal Approval granted by 
BSE via Letter dated 30.08.2024 and subsequently 
allotment made on 06.09.2024 as approved

[...]

Subscription amount from the Warrant holders.

� Out of above, 25,00,000 Equity Convertible 
Warrants were converted into 25,00,000 Equity 
shares as approved by Preferential Issue 
Committee held on 09.11.2024, upon receipt of 
amount aggregating to H 22,12,50,000/- (Twenty-
Two Crore Twelve Lacs Fifty Thousand only) (being 
75% of the Issue Price per Warrant) for which the 
Company had received the Listing Approval and 
Trading Approval from BSE Limited for 25,00,000 
Equity shares on 29.11.2024 and 10.12.2024 
respectively. Further, Out of above, 35,30,000 
Equity Convertible Warrants were converted 
into 35,30,000 Equity shares as approved by 
Preferential Issue Committee held on 07.02.2025, 
upon receipt of amount aggregating to 
H 22,12,50,000/- (Twenty-Two Crore Twelve Lacs 
Fifty Thousand only) (being 75% of the Issue 
Price per Warrant), for which the Company 
had received the Listing Approval and Trading 
Approval from BSE Limited for 35,30,000 Equity 
shares on 20.03.2025 and 27.03.2025 respectively.

(ix)	� Increase in Authorised share capital of the 
company from existing H 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty-Five Crores Only) to H 70,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Crores Only) divided into 7,00,00,000 
(Seven Crores) and consequent alteration of 
capital clause of memorandum of association of 
the company as approved by the shareholders 
by way of Special Resolution passed at Extra